STATE OF INDIANA)

                               SS)

COUNTY OF CLAY)

Commissioner Charlie Brown called the June 10, 2011 special meeting of the Clay County Commissioners to order at 10:00 a.m.  Those present included Commissioners Charlie Brown, Paul Sinders and Jack Withers. Also attending was Mary Jo Alumbaugh, Auditor of Clay County who made a record of the proceedings to wit:

IN THE MATTER OF EMPLOYEE HEALTH INSURANCE RENEWAL
Cathy Dunn of Dunn and Associates, Dale Loughmiller local representative, and Deputy Auditor Jennifer Flater appeared before the Commissioners with the proposed changes to the Employee Health Insurance policy effective July 1, 2011.

Ms. Dunn recommended a Stop Loss renewal for July 1, 2011 to June 30, 2012:  Reinsurance Carrier: Alliance/Madison National 12/12/ $42,500 Specific Excess Loss Policy.

The following rate changes:





Current Rates are:

Renewal Rates Are:


Single Specific
$125.65


$132.19


Family Specific
$282.11


$299.04


Agg Premium
$9.16



$8.07


Precertification
$1.85



$1.85


PPO/Encore

$4.50



$4.50


Admin Fee

$16.30


$16.30


Single Factor

$400.24


$417.23


Family Factor
$887.94


$938.77

Employee contributions will be increased by 5%.
Ms. Dunn also presented the new Clay County Enrollment Form, which has been modified due to Federal Requirements.  Also, the required Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act information sheet, which will need to be distributed to all insured, as well as Amendment #5 to the Summary Plan Description.  

After much discussion, Paul Sinders made the motion that we approve the Reinsurance Carrier of Alliance/Madison National on a 12/12 basis with a $42,5000 Specific Excess Loss Policy.  Included in this motion is the approval of Amendment # 5 as presented, and the approval of  the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act and Review of Benefits as presented.  Also, we will increase both the Vision and Dental Benefits from $350.00 to $400.00.  
 

We will increase the insurance premium rates 5%.  The new rates will be as follows:  County will be $272.67 per pay check with the monthly charge of $591.00.  The County will continue to pay the full amount for the county employee.  The Dependent rate will be $111.90 per pay check with the monthly charge to be $243.00.  The Spouse rate will be $220.76 per pay check with the monthly charge of $479.00, and the Family Plan will be $570.02 per pay check and the monthly charge of $1,236.00.
 

All of these changes will be effective on July 1, 2011.
 

Motion was seconded by Jack Withers and passed 3 ayes.
 

Paul Sinders and Jennifer will distribute the required notice along with a letter from the Commissioners to all participating employees.
IN THE MATTER OF BRIDGE #84 

Eric Somheil provided his approval of the contract submitted by Clark Dietz for the Construction Engineering of Bridge #84.
Paul Sinders made a motion to approve the Construction Engineering contract for Bridge #84 with Clark Dietz, seconded by Jack Withers.  Motion carried 3 ayes.
IN THE MATTER OF ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business pertaining to this special meeting, a motion to adjourn was made by Paul Sinders, and seconded by Jack Withers.  Motion carried 3 ayes.
Clay County Commissioners 
Attest:

Clay County Auditor
